
June 20, 2011,' 

Ms. Yushan Chang 
Assistant CitY-Attorney 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

City of Houstpn - Legal Depmiment 
P.O. Box 368-
Houston, Texas 77001-0368 
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Dear Ms. Ch0ng: 

i· . 

0R2011-08755 

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme lmder the 
Public Infol1'xration Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned IDtiHI-25915 (GC No. 18564). 

The City ofHquston Emergency Center (the "center") received a request for a specified 9-1-1 
call. You G;laim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure lmder 
section 552.108 ofthe Govenllnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the;§ubmitted inf01111ation. 

Section 552.108 ofthe Goven1l11ent Code excepts from disclosme "[i]nf01111ation held by a 
law enforcenient agency or:prosectltor' that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe inf01111ation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation; or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govermnental 
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation 
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). 
Section 552. f08 maybe invoked by the proper custodiml ofinfonnation relating to a pending 
investigation'Qr prosecution of criminal conduct. See Open Records Decision No.4 7 4 at 4-5 
(1987). Where a non-law enforcement agency has custody of infOlmation that would 
otherwise qu~lify for exception lmder section 552.108 as inf01111ation relating to the pending 
case of a law e~lforcement agency, the custodian of the records may withhold the information 
if it provides ~his office with a demonstration that the infonnation relates to the pending case 
and a represenJation from the law enforcement agency that it wishes to have the inf01111ation 
withheld. :~' 
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You infol111 li~ that the Houston Police Department (the "department") 0 bj ects to disclosure 
of Exhibits 2 and 2A because their release would interfere with an ongoing criminal case. 
Based on this representation, we conclude that the center may withhold Exhibits 2 and 2A 
on behalf of the depmiment under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govemment Code. See 
Houston Chl~onicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houstpn [14th Dist.] 1975) (comi delineates law enforcement interests that are 
present in ac~i:ve cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

',' 

This letter ruiing is limited to the particular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as: presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
deterl11inatio~~Tegarding any other infomlation or any other circmllstances. 

This ruling triggers il11pOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infomlation concel11ing those lights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673,-:6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infol111ation ll11der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attol11eycgeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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Sincerely, , . 
Ij,.; 

~·i; . 
r:!fd~ttPa~~ 

Laura Ream l;;emus 
Assistant Att9l11ey General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 4gS 915 

Enc. Subm~tted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o ~~~closures) 
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